

S260391

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JEREMIAH SMITH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOANME, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO (CASE No. E069752)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
RESPONSE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

*REX S. HEINKE (SBN 066163)
NEAL ROSS MARDER (SBN 126879)
JESSICA M. WEISEL (SBN 174809)
REBECCA A. GIROLAMO (SBN 293422)
1999 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 600
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TELEPHONE: (310) 229-1000
FACSIMILE: (310) 229-1001
rheinke@akingump.com
nmarder@akingump.com
jweisel@akingump.com
bgirolamo@akingump.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
AMERICAN MEDICAL RESPONSE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Rule Of Lenity Is Rooted In Constitutional Principles.....	8
1. Separation of Powers	9
2. Due Process.....	12
B. This Court Has Recognized A Narrow Rule Of Lenity.....	15
C. This Court’s Narrow Rule Of Lenity Cannot Be Reconciled With The Rule’s Constitutional Purposes.	19
D. Under The Rule Of Lenity, Penal Code Section 632.7 Applies Only To Third-Party Eavesdroppers.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. United States</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 81.....	10, 21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 152.....	15
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 100.....	13
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 284.....	16
<i>People ex rel. Green v. Grewal</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 544	12
<i>Harrott v. County of Kings</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1138	15
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 411.....	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 1	15
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 419.....	10, 12
<i>People ex rel Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	10, 11, 12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 25.....	13
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 103.....	17
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	6

<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49	6, 7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 44	15
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	6, 7
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585	16
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968	16, 20, 21
<i>People v. Wade</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 137	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 336.....	9, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2319.....	8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> (1812) 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32	10
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 931.....	9, 10, 13, 21
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 291.....	13, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Santos</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 507.....	11, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 505.....	15

<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> (1820) 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76	9, 13, 22
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> (2014) 574 U.S. 1003.....	9
<i>In re Zerbe</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 666	15
Statutes	
Cal. Pen. Code, § 4.....	16
Cal. Pen. Code, § 632.7.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Introduction to Crimes, § 24.....	7
Amar, America’s Unwritten Constitution: The Precedents and Principles We Live By (2012)	11
Eskridge, <i>Public Values in Statutory Interpretation</i> (1989) 137 U. Pa. L.Rev. 1007.....	12, 14
Jeffries, <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> (1985) 71 Va. L.Rev. 189	11
Krishnakumar, <i>Longstanding Agency Interpretations</i> (2015) 83 Fordham L.Rev. 1823	14
Note, <i>The Mercy of Scalia: Statutory Construction and the Rule of Lenity</i> (1994) 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L.Rev. 197	8
Response, <i>The Appellate Rule of Lenity</i> (2018) 131 Harv. L.Rev. 179.....	14
Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> (2018) 40 Cardozo L.Rev. 523.....	14
